application scheme (or of an area-wide assessment).

This analysis also provides an opportunity to ‘stand back’ and apply a viability judgement to the outcome

of a report.

Sensitivity
Analysis

11.2.  A sensitivity analysis is a simple and widespread approach to test viability and the robustness of a Scheme.

Uncertainties can be identified in respect of the inputs and their effects can be analysed in terms of

development returns and subsequently the level of planning payment. While benchmarks can be used as

performance measures, a prudent developer will also consider the sensitivities of the development and

assess the project’s risks.

GE Sensitivity
Testing

11.3.  GE has undertaken sensitivity testing on the following scheme variables:

• Construction cost and private residential sales values; and

• Interest rates.

Sensitivity 1 –
Value/ Cost
Variances

11.4.  GE has adopted a variation of ±10% to the office rental values and ±5% in respect of construction costs.

The impact on the scheme return has been tested and is presented in the following table.

 11.5.  Table 19: Present Day Scheme Sensitivity Analysis – Office Rents and Construction Costs – Profit on GDV

  Office Rents £/sq ft

  -15% -7.5% 0% +7.5% +15%

C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

 C
o

st
s -5% -3.7% 2.0%  7.1%  11.7%  15.7%

-2.5% -6.2% -0.3% 4.9%  9.6%  13.8%

0% -8.8% -2.7% 2.7%  7.5%  11.8%

+2.5% -11.3% -5.1% 0.4%  5.4%  9.8%

+5% -13.8% -7.5% -1.8% 3.2%  7.8%

Source: GE

 11.6.  This sensitivity analysis demonstrates that if build costs reduce by -2.5% and office rents increase by 15%,

the Scheme is close to becoming viable, showing a return of 13.8% on GDV. A combination of -5% build

cost savings and 15% office rental growth would result in the Scheme exceeding the target rate of return,

with an output of 15.7% profit on GDV. This indicates that the Scheme is very sensitive to office rental

growth. It is not inconceivable that the office market could improve, with rents increasing by 15% prior to

the completion of the development, in combination with some cost savings, which would result in a